

**Nos. 14-72553, 14-72602**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

HELPING HAND TOOLS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents,*

SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, INC.,  
*Intervenor.*

---

Petition for Review of a Final Decision of the Environmental Protection Agency,  
79 Fed. Reg. 35,543 (June 23, 2014)

---

**RESPONSE OF INTERVENOR SIERRA PACIFIC  
INDUSTRIES, INC. TO PETITION FOR REHEARING BY  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY**

---

WILLIAM M. SLOAN  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
WSloan@mfo.com

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
MARC A. HEARRON  
LENA HUGHES  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: 202.887.6940  
JPalmore@mfo.com

*Counsel for Intervenor Sierra Pacific Industries, Inc.*

DECEMBER 14, 2016

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....1

I. The Court Correctly Applied The Law And Correctly Described  
CBD’s Arguments .....1

    A. The Court Correctly Deferred to EPA’s Conclusion that  
    Quantitative Analysis of Different Biomass Fuels Was Not  
    Possible, and CBD Makes No Contrary Argument .....1

    B. CBD’s Arguments About the Prevention of Significant  
    Deterioration (“PSD”) Permit’s Fuel Restrictions Do Not  
    Warrant Rehearing .....3

    C. CBD’s Criticisms of the Court’s Descriptions of Its Arguments  
    Do Not Warrant Rehearing .....6

II. With One Non-Material Exception, CBD’s Requests For Modification  
Are Baseless.....8

CONCLUSION .....11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 461 (2004) ..... | 7              |
